

Court of Appeals Docket No. 2024-00033  
Richmond County Clerk's Index No. 85007/2022  
Appellate Division, Second Judicial Department Index Number 2022-05794

---

---

**Court of Appeals**  
**State of New York**

---

---

VITO J. FOSSELLA, NICHOLAS A. LANGWORTHY, JOSEPH BORRELLI,  
NICOLE MALLIOTAKIS, ANDREW LANZA, MICHAEL REILLY,  
MICHAEL TANNOUSIS, INNA VERNIKOV, DAVID CARR,  
JOANN ARIOLA, VICKIE PALADINO, ROBERT HOLDEN, GERARD  
KASSAR, VERALIA MALLIOTAKIS, MICHAEL PETROV, WAFIK HABIB,  
PHILLIP YAN, HING WONG, NEW YORK REPUBLICAN STATE  
COMMITTEE, and REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE,

*Plaintiffs-Respondents,*

(caption continued on next page)

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE***  
**NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION IN SUPPORT OF**  
**DEFENDANT-APPELLANT AND DEFENDANTS-INTERVENORS-**  
**APPELLANTS**

---

---

NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION

Veronica R. Salama  
Perry M. Grossman  
Molly K. Biklen  
125 Broad Street, 19th Floor  
New York, New York 10004  
Tel: (212) 607-3368  
Fax: (212) 607-3318  
vsalama@nyclu.org

Dated: December 13, 2024  
New York, New York

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

-against-

CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK,

*Defendant-Appellant,*

-and-

HINA NAVEED, ABRAHAM PAULOS, CARLOS VARGAS GALINDO,  
EMILI PRADO, EVA SANTOS VELOZ, MELISSA JOHN, ANGEL SALAZAR,  
MUHAMMAD SHAHIDULLAH and JAN EZRA UNDAG,

*Defendants-Intervenors-Appellants,*

-and-

ERIC ADAMS, in his official capacity as Mayor of New York City, and BOARD  
OF ELECTIONS IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK,

*Defendants.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. A plain reading of “citizen” throughout the State Constitution shows that the term is not synonymous with “citizen of the United States.” .....	3
II. The Constitutional Conventions that framed Article II, Section 1 Confirm that “Citizen” was—and continues to be—Intentionally Divorced from U.S. Citizenship. ....	9
A. In 1821, Delegates to the Constitutional Convention Chose to Ascribe State Citizenship to Article II, Section 1. ....	9
B. In 1846, Delegates to the Constitutional Convention Acknowledged that the State Constitution Did Not Define “Citizen” in Article II, Section 1 to Mean U.S. Citizen and Affirmed That Interpretation. ....	12
C. In 1867, Delegates to State Constitutional Convention Rejected Tethering “Citizen” in Article II, Section 1 to U.S. Citizenship to Avoid Disenfranchising Black Men Who Were Stripped of U.S. Citizenship by the Dred Scott Decision. ....	14
III. After the <i>Dred Scott</i> decision, Black men voted in New York State between 1857 and 1868 as citizens of this state. ....	19
CONCLUSION .....	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases** .....Page(s)

*Adirondack Wild: Friends of the Forest Preserve v New York State Adirondack Park Agency*, 34 NY3d 184 [2019] .....5

*Amedure v State of New York*, 210 AD3d 1134 [3d Dept 2022] .....3

*Dred Scott v Sanford*, 60 US 393 [1857], *superseded* [1868] .....*passim*

*Hernandez v State of New York*, 173 AD3d 105 [3d Dept 2019].....3, 5

*Holmes v Winter*, 22 NY3d 300 [2013] .....7

*Immuno AG. v Moor-Jankowski*, 77 NY2d 235 [1991].....7

*Kirshtein v AmeriCU Credit Union*, 65 AD3d 147 [4th Dept 2009].....5

*LeadingAge New York, Inc. v Shah*, 32 NY3d 249 [2018] .....10

*League of Women Voters of New York State v New York State Bd. of Elections*, 2019 WL 4899034 [Sup Ct, NY County, Oct. 4, 2019, No. 160342/2018]....3

*Lemmon v People*, 20 NY 562 [1860] .....2, 18, 20, 21

*Maron v Silver*, 14 NY3d 230 [2010] .....10

*Matter of Jose R.*, 83 NY2d 388 [1994] .....5

*O’Neill v Oakgrove Constr., Inc.*, 71 NY2d 521 [1988] .....7

*Palla v Suffolk County Bd. of Elections*, 31 NY2d 36 [1972] .....3

*People v Badji*, 36 NY3d 393 [2021].....6

*People v Pease*, 27 NY 45 [1863].....

*People by James v Schofield*, 199 AD3d 5 [3d Dept 2021].....3

*Spring Valley Branch of the N.A.A.C.P. v Rockland County Bd. of Elections*, Sup Ct, Rockland County, Oct. 29, 2020, Thorsen, J., index No. 035092/2020....3

*Underwager v Channel 9 Australia*, 69 F3d 361 [9th Cir 1995].....7

*United States v Castleman*, 572 US 157 [2014] .....6

**Constitutional Provisions**

NY Const art II, § 1 .....3, 6, 9, 11

NY Const art II, § 1 [1821].....9, 12

NY Const art III, § 2 [1821].....11

NY Const art III, § 7 .....4

NY Const art IV, § 2 .....4

NY Const art V, § 6 .....4

NY Const art I, § 1 .....4

NY Const art I, § 8 .....4

NY Const art II, § 1.....4

NY Const art II, § 5.....4

NY Const art II, § 7.....4

NY Const art III, § 2 .....9

NY Const art III, § 5 .....4

NY Const art III, § 7 .....4

NY Const art III, § 19 .....4, 8

NY Const art IV, § 2 .....4

NY Const art IV, § 2 [1846] .....11

NY Const art V, § 6 .....4

NY Const art VII [1777] .....9

NY Const art XIV, § 5 .....4, 7

**Statutes, Rules and Regulations**

McKinney’s Cons Laws of NY, Book 1, Statutes § 141 .....6  
McKinney’s Cons Laws of NY, Book 1, Statutes § 143 .....6  
McKinney’s Cons Laws of NY, Book 1, Statutes § 145 .....6  
McKinney’s Cons Laws of NY, Book 1, Statutes § 146 .....6  
McKinney’s Cons Laws of NY, Book 1, Statutes § 231 .....5  
McKinney’s Cons Laws of NY, Book 1, Statutes § 240 .....5

**Other Authorities**

*A Report of the Debates and Proceedings Of the Convention Of the State Of New-York: Held At the Capitol, In the City Of Albany, On the 28th Day Of August, 1821* New York State Library Digital Collections [1821], <https://perma.cc/2CZM-6WL7> .....11  
*Charles James Folger*, Historical Society of the New York Courts, <https://history.nycourts.gov/biography/charles-james-folger/>.....16  
Convention Manual: A Constitutional Guide to the Objects of the New York State Constitution, Synopsis of the Principal Features of the Constitutions of the United States and the Several States [1821] .....11  
David W. Blight, *Frederick Douglass: Prophet of Freedom* [2018] .....19  
Debates and proceedings in the New-York State Convention, for the revision of the Constitution, 74 New York State Library Digital Collections [1846], <https://nysl.ptfs.com/aw-server/rest/product/purl/NYSL/f/19fd505b-7f51-4c31-94ee-bcb774f96d8d>.....12  
Hanes Walton, Jr., *The African American Electorate: A Statistical History* [2012].....20  
L.B. Proctor, *Lives of Eminent Lawyers and Statesmen of the State of New York, with Notes of Cases Tried by Them, Speeches, Anecdotes, and Incidents in Their Lives* 594 [1882].....13

Manual for the use of the Convention to revise the Constitution of the State of New York, convened at Albany, June 1, 1846, Convention Act of 1821, New York State Library Digital Collections [1846], <a href="https://perma.cc/7TS6-NCHA">https://perma.cc/7TS6-NCHA</a> .....	10
Martha S. Jones, <i>Birthright Citizens</i> [2018] .....	19
<i>Official Text of the Proposed Constitution to the State of New York</i> [Nov. 7, 1967], <a href="https://nysl.ptfs.com/aw-server/rest/product/purl/NYSL/s/011334b0-df3c-4038-9a3a-f3497355d02c">https://nysl.ptfs.com/aw-server/rest/product/purl/NYSL/s/011334b0-df3c-4038-9a3a-f3497355d02c</a> .....	17
Proceedings and Debates of the Constitutional Convention of the State of New York Held in 1867 and 1868, Hathi Trust Digital Library, <a href="https://hdl.handle.net/2027/umn.31951p01104033t?urlappend=%3Bseq=515%3Bownerid=13510798899805517-529">https://hdl.handle.net/2027/umn.31951p01104033t?urlappend=%3Bseq=515%3Bownerid=13510798899805517-529</a> .....	15
Robert Allen Carter, <i>New York State Constitution: Sources of Legislative Intent</i> [2d Ed, 2001] .....	10
Rose Cuison-Villazor, <i>Rejecting Citizenship</i> , 120 Mich. L Rev 1033 [2022] .....	19
Van Gosse, <i>The First Reconstruction: Black Politics in America from the Revolution to the Civil War</i> [2021] .....	20
<i>Votes Cast For and Against Proposed Constitutional Conventions and Amendments</i> NYCourts.gov, <a href="https://history.nycourts.gov/wp-content/uploads/2019/01/Publications_Votes-Cast-Conventions-Amendments-compressed.pdf">https://history.nycourts.gov/wp-content/uploads/2019/01/Publications_Votes-Cast-Conventions-Amendments-compressed.pdf</a> .....	18
